
CITY OF HOUSTON - CITY COUNCIL
Meeting Date: 

ALL
Item Creation Date: 7/10/2023

L26359.A1 - Towing for Vehicles and Equipment (RBEX, Inc. dba Apple Towing Co.) -
ORDINANCE

Agenda Item#:

 

                               

Background:
S05-L26359.A1 – Approve an ordinance authorizing a first amendment to Contract No. 4600014836 between the City of
Houston and RBEX, Inc. dba Apple Towing Co. (Approved by Ordinance No. 2018-0424, Passed May 23, 2018) to extend the
contract term from August 28, 2023 to August 28, 2024 for towing for vehicles and equipment for the Fleet Management
Department.
 
Specific Explanation:
The Director of the Fleet Management Department and the Chief Procurement Officer recommend that City Council approve an
ordinance authorizing a first amendment to Contract No. 4600014836 between the City of Houston and RBEX, Inc. dba Apple Towing
Co. to extend the contract term from August 28, 2023 to August 28, 2024 for towing for vehicles and equipment for the Fleet
Management Department.
 
The original contract was awarded on May 23, 2018, by Ordinance No. 2018-0424 for a three-year term with two one-year options to
renew in the amount not to exceed $3,677,530.00.  The contract term was from May 31, 2018 through May 30, 2023. Prior to expiration,
the contract was extended for 90 days until August 28, 2023. Expenditures as of July 10, 2023, totaled $2,603,826.05. There is
sufficient spending authority remaining in the contract to carry the City through the extended one-year period. The one-year extension is
necessary to allow the department to revise its technical specifications and will allow for sufficient time for the Fleet Management
Department to have a new contract in place.
 
The scope of work requires the contractor to furnish all the tools, supplies, fuel, transportation, equipment, labor, training, and supervision
necessary to provide light, medium, and heavy-duty towing services. In addition to towing services, the contractor will provide tire
changing, battery charging, and starting services. These services will apply to disabled city-owned vehicles or equipment and privately-
owned vehicles in police custody being towed to a police storage facility.
 
M/WBE Participation:
This contract was awarded with a 17% goal for M/WBE Participation. RBEX, Inc. dba Apple Towing Co. is currently achieving
20.04%.  The Office of Business Opportunity will continue to evaluate the subcontractor's Good Faith Efforts and monitor this contract
for the Prime's MWBE participation.
 
Fiscal Note:
No additional spending authority is required. Therefore, no Fiscal Note is required as stated in the Financial Policies.

 

_________________________________________     _________________________________

Jedediah Greenfield, Chief Procurement Officer     Department Approval Authority Signature
Finance/Strategic Procurement Division

Prior Council Action:
Ordinance No.: 2018-0424 - Approved by City Council on May 23, 2018

Amount and Source of Funding:
No additional funding required

Contact Information:
Desiree Heath SPD 832-393-8742
Candice Gambrell SPD 832-393-9129
Jedediah Greenfield SPD 832-393-9126

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
L26359 MWBE Verification Backup Material
L26359 - Previous Ordinance No. 2018-424 Backup Material

DocuSign Envelope ID: 17496846-8B79-4B2D-B696-A24022EBDF77

7/11/2023
7/17/2023

file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=167424&ItemID=28850


L26359 - Previous Ordinance No. 2018-424 Backup Material
L26359 - Signed Contract Backup Material
L26359 - 90 Day Extension Backup Material
L26359 - Clear Tax Report Backup Material

DocuSign Envelope ID: 17496846-8B79-4B2D-B696-A24022EBDF77

file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=167425&ItemID=28850
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=167429&ItemID=28850
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=167426&ItemID=28850
file:///C:/Windows/TEMP/AttachmentViewer.ashx?AttachmentID=167427&ItemID=28850

		2023-07-17T08:09:34-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




